
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.00 pm on 

 
16 March 2022 

 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 
PART A 
 
1.  Welcome and Roll Call   

 
2.  Mayor's Announcements   

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
PART B 
 
4.  Audit Wales - Annual Audit Summary  (Pages 3 - 16) 

 
5.  Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023  (Pages 17 - 72) 

 
6.  Appointment of Senior Management Posts  (Pages 73 - 102) 

 
 



 
7.  Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020-2022  

(Pages 103 - 114) 
 

8.  Governance and Audit Annual Report  (Pages 115 - 120) 
 

PART C 
 
9.  Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 

the Council's Constitution - Fair Campaign Pledge  
(Pages 121 - 122) 
 

10.  Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules   
 

11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
 

16 March 2022 
 

Report of 
 

Chief Executive 
 

Mrs K Jones 
 
 
Matter for Information 

 
Wards Affected: All Wards 

 
Audit Wales – Annual Audit Summary 2021 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To receive a presentation from Non Jenkins ( Engagement Lead) and 
Gillian Gillet (Financial Audit Manager) from Audit Wales on the Annual 
Audit Summary 2021. 

 

Executive Summary 

2. The Annual Audit Summary has been produced to combine the Annual 
Audit Letter and the Annual Improvement Report that were previously 
produced as separate documents by Audit Wales in order to provide a 
single summary of the findings of performance and financial audit
[...]
non-statutory collective name for the Auditor General for Wales and the 
Wales Audit Office, which are separate legal entities with their own legal functions, as described 
above. Audit Wales is not a legal entity. 
We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh 
will not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

This document is also available in Welsh. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

16th March 2022 

Report of the Head of People and Organisational Development – 

Sheenagh Rees 

 

Matter for decision 

Wards affected: all wards 

Pay Policy Statement 2022 / 2023 

Purpose of the Report: 

To approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2022 / 2023 for publication 

on the Council’s website.  The Statement is attached as Appendix 1. 

Executive Summary: 

It is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces a 

Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, setting out specific 

information in relation to the pay of the Council’s workforce.  The 

Statement that has been prepared for 2022 / 2023, and attached at 

Appendix 1, has been developed in line with guidance produced by the 

Welsh Government “Pay Accountability within Local Government” 

published in November 2021 and to reflect national and local 

developments in pay.   

Background: 

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a Pay Policy 

Statement for each financial year articulating its policy towards a range of 

issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly in relation to senior 

staff and the lowest paid within the workforce.  This is with the aim of 

increasing accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of local 

pay.  

The statement must be prepared annually, considered and approved by 

full Council and published on the Council
[...]
 budget. 

If approved, the appointments will be overseen by the Special Appointments 

Committee following the local government elections in May 2022. Proposed 

job descriptions and person specifications are attached for Members’ 

information. 

 

Appointment of Heads of Service  

The Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Constitution sets out that the 

appointment of a Head of Service  is vested in the Special Appointments 

Committee.   

 

Advertisement  

It is proposed to advertise these Heads of Service positions via national 

advertising and on-line media.   

 

Financial Impacts:  

In respect of the two proposed posts set out in this report, it is proposed to 

apply the NPT Head of Service Pay Grade that ranges from £77,269 per annum 

to £84,991 per annum.  Council is asked to delegate responsibility to the 

Special Appointments Committee for the final determination of the starting 

salary to be offered to successful candidates, to be made within the 

parameters of the Head of Service Pay Grade. 

Page 75



 

Details of the financial impacts are outlined in Appendix 1 of this report.  The 

Head of Housing and Communities will be met from existing budgets held 

within the Chief Executive’s cost centres. The Head of Leisure, Tourism, 

Heritage and Culture will be funded during 2022/23 from the corporate 

contingency reserve with a base budget identified from 2023/24 as part of the 

forthcoming medium term financial strategy preparation which will necessarily 

include the strategy for funding the return of indoor leisure and theatre 

services from Celtic Leisure to the Council. 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment:  

A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 2010, the Welsh 

Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016. The first 

stage assessment, attached at Appendix 3, has indicated that a more in-depth 

assessment is not required. A full impact assessment is not required as there is 

no impact on any protected group. It also has no negative impact on bio-

diversity or the Welsh Language”.  

 

Valleys Communities Impacts:  

No implications  

 

Workforce Impacts:  

This appointment process will be conducted in line with the Council’s Officer 

Employment Procedure Rules.  

 

Legal Impacts:  

No implications 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

Risk Management Impacts:  

The scale of work to be undertaken in both portfolios is considerable and there 

is insufficient capacity to accommodate the work within existing portfolios. 

Failure to increase capacity risks: 

 putting the Council in breach of its statutory housing duties; 

 delaying the transfer of Celtic Leisure services back to the Council; 

 delivering the Council’s strategic intent set out in the Corporate Plan 

2022-27; 

 missing the opportunity to draw in additional investment and income to 

maximise the benefits that could be secured from leisure, tourism, 

heritage and culture; 

 the wellbeing of the existing workforce. 

 

Consultation:  

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.  

 

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that having due regard to the Integrated Impact Screening 

Assessment that Council: 

a) establishes a new post of Head of Housing and Communities, reporting 

to the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing; 

b) establishes a new post of Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and Culture 

reporting to the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning; 

c) authorises the Chief Executive and the Head of People and 

Organisational Development to advertise these posts with recruitment 

and selection to be overseen by the Special Appointments Committee 

following the local government elections, May 2022   

d) approves the salary to apply to both posts, in line with the NPT Head of 

Service Pay Grade that ranges from £77,269 per annum to £84,991 per 

annum and delegates authority to the Special Appointments Committee 

to determine the starting salary to be offered to successful candidates 

within the parameters of the pay grade.  

 

Page 77



 

Reasons for Proposed Decision:  

To ensure there is sufficient senior management capacity to deliver the 

Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27.  

 

Implementation of Decision:  

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1  –  Financial  Appraisal  

Appendix 2  –  Integrated  Impact  Screening  Assessment 

Appendix 3 – Job Description and Person Specification Head of Housing and 

Communities 

Appendix 4 – Job Description and Person Specification Head of Leisure, 

Tourism, Heritage and Culture 

 

List of Background  Papers: 

 The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Amendment Regulations 

2014  

 Future of Indoor Leisure Services – Cabinet, February 2022 

 Corporate Plan 2022-27, Cabinet, February 28th 2022 

 

Officer Contact: Karen Jones, Chief Executive Tel: -1639 763284 or e-mail: 

chief.executive@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 78

mailto:chief.executive@npt.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

  

SET UP COSTS

Current Year 

Costs

Recruitment costs 25,000          

Accommodation costs

Office costs

IT 2,000            

Other (Specify)

Total Set Up Costs 27,000          

Funding of Set Up Costs

Revenue budget

Reserves 27,000          

Specific Grant

Other (Specify)

Total Funding of Set up costs 27,000          

RECURRING COSTS

Current Year Full Year
Maximum 

cost

Costs
July to March 

2023

Bottom of 

scale
Top of scale

Salary including employers oncosts (see 

details next page)
165,114        220,152         242,428       

Employee Training 

Accomodation Running costs

Travel & Subsistence (standby allowance)

Other Running costs - office supplies

[...]
NTIAL 

 

 

 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

 

 

Other Requirements 

 

The ability to speak Welsh 

 

 

DESIRABLE 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

COUNCIL  

16th March 2022 

Report of the Democratic Services Chairperson 

 

Matter for Decision: 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee 2020/2021 and 
2021/2022. 

Purpose of the Report  

To update Members on the work undertaken by the Democratic Services 
Committee for the civic year 2020/2021 and 2021/2022. 

Background 

To provide an overview of the work of the Committee for 2020/2021 and 
2021/2022. 

Financial Impact 

No impact. 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

There is no requirement at this stage to undertake an Integrated Impact 
Assessment. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



 

   

Workforce Impacts 

No impact. 

Risk Management 

No impact. 

Legal Powers 

Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (S.7) 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents 

Valleys Communities Impacts: 

There are no specific impacts for valley communities arising. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendation 

That Council note and endorse the Democratic Services Committee 
Annual Report 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 attached at Appendix 1. 

Reason for decision 

To note and endorse the Annual Report 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 of the 
Democratic Services Committee.  

Implementation of Decision 

This report will be for immediate implementation. 

 

 

Page 104

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents


 

   

Officer Contacts 

Cllr J.D Morgan - Chair of the Democratic Services Committee.  

e-mail: cllr.j.d.morgan@npt.gov.uk   

Page 105

mailto:cllr.j.d.morgan@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

1 

 

Report of the Democratic Services Committee 

May 2020 to February 2022 

Draft 

 

1. Chairperson’s Foreword 

 

It is with great pleasure that I present this Report for the Democratic 

Services Committee covering the 2020/2021 civic year and the period 

from May 2021 to February 2022 of the 2021/2022 civic year, which will 

be the Committee’s final report for the current Council administration. 

 

It is the fourth such report to be produced by the committee and its 

publication is an attempt to provide an element of good practice for 

Members in addition to the production of an appropriate yardstick with 

which to approach the generation of future reports. 

 

The committee’s forward work programme is agreed by members on a 

rolling basis. Whilst the committee takes decisions and provides 

direction for the Council on several key matters relating to member 

support and associated issues, Members remain mindful that it is the 

cabinet and ultimately Council that has overall responsibility for all 

strategic and far reaching decision making on behalf of Neath Port 

Talbot Council.  

 

However, Members are also mindful that they are charged with the duty 

of carrying out all of the statutory requirements provided for this 

committee under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. In this 

respect, I am delighted to report on the success of the committee during 

this extended period. 

 

 

 

Page 107



  
 

2 

2. Purpose of the Report 

 

The main aim of this report is to highlight the work that has been 

undertaken by the Democratic Services Committee during 2020/2021 

and between May 2021 and February 2022. 

 

The document may also facilitate discussions on additional items that 

could be included within the work programme for 2022/2023 and future 

years. 

 

3. Committee Membership 

 

The members of the Democratic Services Committee from May 2020 to 
February 2021 were: 

 
Councillors M.Harvey, S.Miller, S.Pursey, S.Renkes, A.J.Taylor, 
A.Llewelyn, A.J
[...]
tee 

 

Matter for Decision: 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

Annual Report of the Governance and Audit Committee 2020/2021 

Purpose of the Report  

To update Members on the work undertaken by the Governance and 
Audit Committee for the civic year 2020/2021. 

Background 

To provide an overview of the work of the Committee for 2020/2021. 

Financial Impact 

No impact. 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

There is no requirement at this stage to undertake an Integrated Impact 
Assessment. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



 

   

Workforce Impacts 

No impact. 

Risk Management 

No impact. 

Legal Powers 

Local Government and Election (Wales) 2021 

Valleys Communities Impacts: 

There are no specific impacts for valley communities arising. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendation 

That Council note and endorse the Governance and Audit Committee 
Annual Report as detailed in Appendix 1 to the circulated report. 

Reason for decision 

To update Members on the work of the Governance and Audit Committee 
for 2020/2021. 

Implementation of Decision 

This report will be for immediate implementation. 

 

 

Page 116



 

   

Officer Contacts 

Cllr J.D Morgan - Chair of the Democratic Services Committee.  

e-mail: cllr.j.d.morgan@npt.gov.uk   

Page 117

mailto:cllr.j.d.morgan@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
Audit Committee / Governance and Audit Committee – Annual Report 2020-2021 
 
Introduction 
 
This report summarises the work undertaken by the Audit Committee of Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council throughout the 2020-2021 Civic Year (replaced by 
the Governance & Audit committee from 17 March 2021). 
 
Membership 
 
The members of the Audit Committee were: Councillors Dr D.Morgan, L. 
Purcell, S.apDafydd (until July 2020), S Freeguard, J Miller, R Wood, O Davies, A 
Woolcock, A Richards, H Clarke, S Renkes, R M
[...]
eader. She also gave a commitment to report back to members when the 
review was complete (during early 2021-2022). 
 
The Committee received Treasury Management Progress Reports in order to fulfill 
their obligations in relation to the Scrutiny of Treasury Management activity. 
 
The Committee received an update report on the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Bill 2020 and how this would impact the Council and how the proposed 
changes would affect the role of the Audit Committee.  Following royal assent in 
respect of this Bill, the Audit Committee was replaced by the Governance & Audit 
Committee from 17 March 2021. 
 
(Cllr. Dr. Del Morgan, Chair) 

Page 120



Notice of Motion pursuant to Rule 10.1 
 
Proposed jointly by 
 
Cllr. Edward. V Latham, Leader of the Labour Group 

Cllr. Alun Llewelyn, Leader of the Plaid Cymru Group 

Cllr. Scott Jones, Leader of the Independent Democrats Group  

 

 
The Welsh Local Government Association has raised concerns about the risk of 
increased abuse and intimidation in the run-up to the local elections. 
 
Political parties already have guidelines or codes of conduct for candidates and have 
internal disciplinary procedures. There is also an inter-party complaints resolution 
process in Wales to try to resolve any complaints about local party activity during 
election periods. 

 

Serving councillors, who are seeking re-election, remain bound by the statutory Code 
of Conduct, which sets out high standards of conduct including treating others with 
respect and consideration and prohibiting bullying behaviour or harassment. 

 

The Public Services Ombudsman has previously reported concerns that code of 
conduct complaints about councillors increase significantly in the run-up to the election 
and would be supportive of any efforts to encourage good behaviour and respect 
during elections. 

 

Whilst serving councillors are bound by the code of conduct, other candidates are not 
and concerns have been previously raised that election campaigns are not always 
conducted ‘on a level playing field’ as a result.  
 
A ‘Fair Campaign’ public statement of shared values is symbolic and would seek to 
set the tone and expectations of democratic debate in the run-up the elections. A 
statement can only be agreed locally on a voluntary basis; although serving councillors 
are bound by the code of conduct, wider compliance with any voluntary pledge could 
be encouraged via ‘peer-pressure’ and informal local resolution rather than any formal 
processes.  
 
A public statement, whilst making a clear public appeal for fairness and respect from 
all during the election, can only shape the conduct of candidates rather than prevent 
abuse and intimidation from any members of the public.  
 

Accordingly, it is proposed that elected members of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough endorse a Fair Campaign Pledge in the format adopted at Appendix 1 of 
this Notice of Motion. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



 

Appendix 1 

Over recent years we have unfortunately seen an increase in the number of 

councillors and candidates being subjected to abuse, threats and intimidation. 

Behaviour of this kind is not only totally unacceptable it fundamentally undermines 

and erodes the principles of free speech, democratic engagement and debate in our 

towns and communities.  

As leaders we endeavour to treat everyone with courtesy, kindness and respect and,  

on behalf of our respective political groups, along with other council’s across Wales, 

we stand ‘shoulder to shoulder’ to call for an end to abuse, intimidation and 

harassment of any kind. 

This is particularly relevant as we enter the key period in the run up to the local 

government elections in May. 

We add our voices to support and participate in the fair campaigns pledge and will 

aim to make use of the resources as produced by the Civility in Public Life 

programme which are based on positive campaigning and merit, rather than 

personal attacks and smears against individuals. 

In addition, we will publicly ‘call out’ any such inappropriate behaviour and take a 

zero-tolerance approach to abuse of any kind, and strongly encourage all elected 

members and candidates in the forthcoming election to do the same 

All of us have the right to carry out our civic duties without fear of being attacked, 

bullied, intimidated or abused. Any inappropriate behaviour, whether that be verbal, 

physical, in print or via social media, must be stamped out and action will be taken if 

deemed necessary. 

In all that we say and do we will:- 

 Set an appropriate tone when campaigning 

 Lead by example to foster constructive democratic debate 

 Promote and defend the dignity of others, including our opponents  

Be kind and fair in your words and actions. 

 

Page 122


	Agenda
	4 Audit Wales - Annual Audit Summary
	Amended 2853A2022_Neath_Port_Talbot_Council_AAS_2021_Eng(2)
	About the Council
	Some of the services the Council provides

	Neath Port Talbot Council
	Annual Audit Summary 2021
	The Auditor General’s duties
	We completed work during 2020-21 to meet the following duties

	What we found
	Audit of Neath Port Talbot Council’s 2020-21 Accounts
	For 2020-21:

	Our work in response to the COVID-19 pandemic
	Continuous improvement
	Financial sustainability
	Recovery planning
	Workforce planning
	Other inspectorates
	Local government studies
	Discretionary services (April 2021)
	Regenerating town centres in Wales (September 2021)
	Planned work for 2021-22



	5 Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023
	PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022 - 2023
	Pay Policy Statement IAA

	6 Appointment of Senior Management Posts
	Council additional hos posts appendix 1
	Council additional hos posts appendix 2
	Council additional hos posts appendix 3
	Council additional hos posts appendix 4

	7 Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020-2022
	Democratic Services Annual Report 2020-2022 - Draft 2 - Amended

	8 Governance and Audit Annual Report
	Audit Committee - Members Annual Report 2020-2021

	9 Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) the Council's Constitution - Fair Campaign Pledge



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

160322 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  16 March 2022 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  J.Warman 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan 

Councillors: 
 

S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, 
N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, R.Davies, J.Evans, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
C.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, H.Jones, 
J.Jones, L.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Jones, 
D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, S.Miller, R.Mizen, 
S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, R.Phillips, 
M.Protheroe, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, 
S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, 
P.D.Richards, M.Spooner, A.J.Taylor, 
R.L.Taylor, D.Whitelock, R.W.Wood and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Pearce, A.D.Thomas, 
H.Jones, S. Rees, M.Shaw, S.Curran and 
J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
 

  
  
 

 
1. Welcome and Roll Call  

 
The Mayor welcomed all to Council and a roll call was completed. 
 
 

2. Mayor's Announcements  
 
The Leader, Cllr E.V.Latham addressed Council.  The Leader 
updated Council on the worsening situation in the Ukraine and the 



- 2 - 

160322 

resultant humanitarian crisis and the need to support displaced 
people as a matter of urgency.  Work has been ongoing with Welsh 
Government to make preparation to receive Ukrainian refugees. 
 
Council received details of the variety of routes that would allow 
refugees to come to the UK.  It was noted that the Welsh Government 
would take on the role of a super sponsor and establish a number of 
reception centres prior to dispersing refugees to a network of 
accommodation. 
 
Local Authorities will receive £10,500 per refugee in the first year, 
future funding to be determined.  The monies would go towards the 
cost of providing services for example educating children of school 
age of refugee families. 
 
The Director of Social Services, Health and Housing will co-ordinate 
the Council’s involvement and has already established groups to take 
forward this work and has started discussions with partners on the 
wider community response. 
 
It was also highlighted that the Council was not only responding to 
the humanitarian crisis but was developing the best response to 
assist communities deal with the increasing energy costs and the 
implications of that. 
 
Members noted that a detailed briefing note would be emailed to all 
elected members following Council today. 
 
The Mayor stated that as this was the last meeting of Council, there 
would be an opportunity at the end of Council for Members who were 
retiring to speak. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
The following Members made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of Council.  In regard to Agenda Item 5 Pay Policy 
Statement 2022/2023. They all have family members working for the 
Council but had dispensation to speak and vote. 
 
Councillors: S. Jones 
   L. Jones 
   D. Cawsey 
   J. Hurley 
   M. Protheroe 



- 3 - 

160322 

   R. Wood 
   A. Llewelyn 
   M. Crowley 
   J. Miller 
   S. Miller 
   S. Harris 
   P.A.Rees 
 
The Chief Executive on behalf of all Officers declared an interest in 
Agenda Item 5 Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023 and would withdraw 
from the meeting for that item only.  Only the Head of Human 
Resources and the Democratic Services Officer would remain. 
 
 

4. Audit Wales - Annual Audit Summary  
 
The Mayor welcomed N.Jenkins and G.Gillett from Wales Audit Office 
to Council where a briefing was given on the Annual Audit Summary 
2021 as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Members noted that the Annual Audit Summary was produced as a 
single summary of the findings of performance and financial work 
undertaken by Audit Wales over the last 12 months.   
 
Chief Executive thanked Wales Audit Office for the support Council 
had received during the challenges faced as a result of the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023  
 
At this point, Officers present re-affirmed their interest and withdrew 
from the meeting for this item only.  The Head of People and 
Organisational Development and the Democratic Services Officer 
remained in the meeting. 
 
Councillor D. Jones, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 
Equality introduced the report and explained that it was a requirement 
of the Localism Act 2011 for the Council to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement for each financial year as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Members welcomed the continuing reduction in the gap between the 
lowest and highest paid officers and asked if there was potential to 
reduce the gap further or was this governed by the difficulty in 



- 4 - 

160322 

appointing to senior posts and retaining staff in some sections, what 
work was taking place to address this. 
 
Officers explained that work was taking place looking at the 
recruitment and retention of staff.  A recruitment taskforce has been 
set up to identify areas of concern but overall Neath Port Talbot does 
not have issues with retaining staff especially at a senior level. 
 
In addition, pay benchmarking takes place across the 22 authorities 
in Wales for senior posts and nationally social workers pay was being 
considered across Wales 
  
All Wales networking meetings are used as a forum to discuss any 
issues in regard to an inability to recruit to posts or retain staff.  Pay 
was only one of the issues when recruiting staff the recruitment 
campaign also focusses on the many other positives that working for 
Neath Port Talbot brings. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/2023 

be approved for publication on the Council’s 
website. 
 

 
6. Appointment of Senior Management Posts  

 
Members received an overview of the Appointment of Senior 
Management Posts as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that this item would normally be 
considered by Personnel Committee, but due to recent changes 
made by the Welsh Government, authority to advertise these posts at 
this level would now need to be considered by Council.  The 
recruitment and selection process would be overseen by the Special 
Appointments Committee after the Local Government Elections in 
May 2022. 
 
Members were pleased with the proposal before them today.  
Discussion took place on the importance of these posts and the areas 
and challenges they would need to concentrate on. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 5 - 

160322 

RESOLVED: Having due regard to the Integrated Impact 
Screening Assessment: 
 
1. Approval be granted to establish a 

new post of Head of Housing and 
Communities, reporting to the 
Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing; 

2. Approval be granted to establish a 
new post of Head of Leisure, 
Tourism, Heritage and Culture 
reporting to the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning; 

3. That the Chief Executive and the 
Head of People and Organisational 
Development be authorised to 
advertise these posts with the 
recruitment and selection to be 
overseen by the Special 
Appointments Committee following 
the Local Government Elections, May 
2022. 

4. Approval be granted for the salary to 
apply to both posts, in line with the 
NPT Head of Service Pay Grade that 
ranges from £77,269 per annum to 
£84,991 per annum and delegates 
authority to the Special Appointments 
Committee to determine the starting 
salary to be offered to successful 
candidates within the parameters of 
the pay grade. 

 
 
 

7. Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020-2022  
 
Councillor D.Morgan, Chairperson of Democratic Services Committee 
introduced the report. 
 
Members noted that the report was not of the Chairperson but of the 
Committee and it covered the 2020/2021 civic year and the period 
May 2021 to February 2022 of the 2021/2022.  In addition, Cllr. D. 
Morgan thanked officers for all the support they had given to the 
Democratic Services Committee. 



- 6 - 

160322 

 
RESOLVED: The Annual Report 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 as 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report be 
endorsed and noted. 
 

  
8. Governance and Audit Annual Report  

 
Councillor D.Morgan, Chairperson of the Governance and Audit 
Committee introduced the report. 
 
Members noted that the report was not of the Chairperson but of the 
Committee and it covered the work undertaken by the Governance 
and Audit Committee for the civic year 2020/2021. In addition, Cllr D. 
Morgan thanked officers for all the support they had given to the 
Governance and Audit Committee and wished lay members well on 
the future work of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Governance and Audit Committee 

Annual Report as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the circulated report be endorsed and noted. 
 

 
9. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 

the Council's Constitution - Fair Campaign Pledge  
 
The following joint notice of motion was put to Council by  Councillor 
E.V.Latham, Leader of the Labour Group, 
Councillor A.Llewelyn, Leader of the Plaid Cymru Group, 
Councillor S.Jones, Leader of the Independent Democrats Group. 
 
Members were asked to endorse a Fair Campaign Pledge as detailed 
as detailed below: 
 
Over recent years we have unfortunately seen an increase in the 
number of councillors and candidates being subjected to abuse, 
threats and intimidation. 
 
Behaviour of this kind is not only totally unacceptable it fundamentally 
undermines and erodes the principles of free speech, democratic 
engagement and debate in our towns and communities.  
 
As leaders we endeavour to treat everyone with courtesy, kindness 
and respect and,  on behalf of our respective political groups, along 



- 7 - 

160322 

with other council’s across Wales, we stand ‘shoulder to shoulder’ to 
call for an end to abuse, intimidation and harassment of any kind. 
 
This is particularly relevant as we enter the key period in the run up to 
the local government elections in May. 
 
We add our voices to support and participate in the fair campaigns 
pledge and will aim to make use of the resources as produced by the 
Civility in Public Life programme which are based on positive 
campaigning and merit, rather than personal attacks and smears 
against individuals. 
 
In addition, we will publicly ‘call out’ any such inappropriate behaviour 
and take a zero-tolerance approach to abuse of any kind, and 
strongly encourage all elected members and candidates in the 
forthcoming election to do the same 
 
All of us have the right to carry out our civic duties without fear of 
being attacked, bullied, intimidated or abused. Any inappropriate 
behaviour, whether that be verbal, physical, in print or via social 
media, must be stamped out and action will be taken if deemed 
necessary. 
 
In all that we say and do we will:- 
 
• Set an appropriate tone when campaigning 
• Lead by example to foster constructive democratic debate 
• Promote and defend the dignity of others, including our 
 opponents. 
 
Be kind and fair in your words and actions. 
 
RESOLVED: Members endorsed the Fair Campaign Pledge 

as detailed in Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report. 
 

 
10. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 

Council's Procedure Rules  
 
No questions with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the Council’s Procedure 
Rules were received. 
 
 
 



- 8 - 

160322 

11. Urgent Items  
 
No Urgent Items were received. 
 
Prior to the closing of the Council meeting.  Cllr. E.V.Latham, Leader 
of Council, on behalf of Council wished all the retiring Members well 
in their forthcoming retirement and thanked them for the many years 
spent in public service.   
 
Councillors A.R. Woolcock, D.Jones and J.D.Morgan responded, 
thanking Officers and all Members of Council for the support they 
had, had during their many years of public service. 
 
Council also thanked Cllr.J.Warman for his commitment to the 
Mayoral office over the last 12 months as Mayor of Neath Port Talbot. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


